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Summary: In April 2023, over 2500 students in higher and further education answered our survey
about their feelings on climate change. Here’s what they told us...
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About the research

In April 2023 SOS-UK asked further and higher students studying in the UK about their feelings related to climate change. A total of 2503
students completed the survey.

The survey was distributed via the database of TOTUM cardholders and form part of a wider omnibus survey containing questions on a
variety of topics. Respondents are incentivised to complete the survey with a cash prize draw. Responses have been weighted by gender to
reflect the demographic make up of the UK student population.
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Thinking about how they felt about climate change at the point of completing
the survey, over three quarters of respondents (77%) said that they are very or
fairly worried about climate change and its effects

| am currently very worried about climate change and its effects 33%

| am currently fairly worried about climate change and its effects 44%

| am currently not very worried about climate change and its

effects 12%

| am not currently worried about climate change and its effects at

all 7%

Don’t know 4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Question: Thinking about how you feel TODAY about climate change and its effects, which of the following comes closest to your view? Weighted base: 2455 Balance: no response
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When they think about climate change, respondents most commonly say they ‘very much’ or
‘moderately’ feel interested (68%), helpless (63%) or sad (62%). Respondents are least likely to
report feeling (very much or moderately) indifferent (18%) or disconnected/apathetic (22%) when
they think about climate change.

Interested (n=2450) 19% 37%

Helpless (n=2451) 12% 20% 32%
Sad (n=2451) 10% 22% 29%
Angry (n=2450) 21% 22% 27%

Powerless (n=2446) 19% 28% 25%

Anxious (n=2449) 17% 26% 23% = Not at all
Afraid (n=2446) 20% 28% 19% A little
Engaged (n=2444) 17% 32% 13%

Depressed (n=2455) 39% 26% 1% = Moderately
Hopeful (n=2448) 24% 36% 11% m Very much
Despair (n=2445) 40% 26% ® Don't know

Guilty (n=2453) 29% 33% Prefer not to say
Grief (n=2446) 45% 23%
Courageous (n=2440) 40% 25%
Optimistic (n=2445) 33% 31%
Disconnected / Apathetic (n=2445) 44% 25%
Indifferent (n=2445) 53% 19%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Question: When you think about climate change, how strongly (if at all) do you feel each of the following emotions? Base: See chart Balance: No response
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60% of respondents agree that thinking and worrying what the world will be like in the future

because of climate change ‘strongly’, ‘mostly’ or ‘moderately’ describes their feelings. 34% of
respondents say that the feeling that the threat of climate change is affecting their quality of life
‘moderately’, ‘mostly’ or ‘strongly’ describes them.

At times | find myself thinking and worrying what the world will be like in the future o
because of climate change

20% 24% 18% 3%

| feel distressed each time | see or read media coverage of the impacts and
consequences of climate change

| feel some sense of loss because climate change means | won't have access to the o
same opportunities and lifestyles as my parents / older generations 22% 18% 20% 16% 4% I

19% 23% 22% 1% 4%

The threat of climate change is affecting my quality of life 23% 18% 7% 5%
| feel frightened because the impacts of climate change are becoming apparent in my 23% 18% 6% | 6%
local area
At times | feel some personal responsibility for the problems and unfolding impacts of _
climate change 24% 29% 20% 6% 3%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Does not describe my feelings Slightly describes my feelings Moderately describes my feelings ® Mostly describes my feelings
m Strongly describes my feelings ®m Don't know

® Prefer not to say Not applicable

Question: How much (if at all) do each of the following statements about climate change apply to you? Does climate change make you think any of the following? Balance: No response
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12% of respondents report that their thoughts or feelings around climate change interfere with
their wellbeing of cause problems for them. However more than half (56%) of respondents don’t
report being affected by their feelings on climate change in this way.

22% 8% 7%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m1- Notatall 2 3 m4 m5- Extremely/significantly Don't know

Question: Do your thoughts or feelings around climate change ever interfere with your wellbeing or cause problems for you in any way? Weighted base: 2443
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Over half of respondents are women and just under two fifths of respondents are aged 22 and

under.

GENDER

Woman
Man
Non-binary 3%

Prefer not to say 2%

0% 10% 20%

56%

38%

40% 50% 60%

60+

50-59

40-49

36-39

30-35

26-29

23-25

18-22

16 -17

0%

AGE

2%

6%

13%

7%

13%

10%

9%

11%

5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
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41% of respondents are studying in the south of England. 78% of respondents are UK citizens.

REGION STUDY MODE

London 17%
South West 12% | am a UK citizen studying in the UK 78%
South East 12%
orth West e sutsde the £0 studying n the UK 14%
East Midlands 9%
Yorkshire and the Humber 9% | am an international student from ol
West Midlands 8% within the EU studying in the UK
Wales 6%
Scotland 6% Other =~ 2%
East of England 5%
North East ok | would prefer not to say 1%
Northern Ireland 1%
0% 10% 20% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
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34% of respondents are studying undergraduate qualifications. 14% are taking business and

COURSE

management courses.

STUDY LEVEL

Entry-level (e.g. Skills for Life or ESOL)

Foundation / Level 1
GCSEs / NVQ 2 / other equivalent Level 2
qualification
A / AS-levels / NVQ 3 / BTEC National / Access
course / equivalent Level 3 qualification
Apprenticeship
Foundation Degree / HNC / HND / other
equivalent Level 4 qualification

Undergraduate qualification such as BA / BSc /
BEd

Postgraduate qualification such as MA / MRes /
MSc / MEd / MPhil / MBA / PGCE

PhD / D.Phil / professional doctorate other
doctoral degree

Other

1%
2%
4%
17%
10%
6%
18%
5%
1%

10% 20% 30%

34%

40%

Other
Business and management
Social sciences
Computing
Design, creative and performing arts
Engineering and technology
Psychology
Education and teaching
Subjects allied to medicine
Historical, philosophical and religious studies
Law
Medicine and dentistry
Biological and sport sciences
Language and area studies
Geography, earth and environmental studies
Mathematical sciences
Architecture, building and planning
Media, journalism and communications
Physical sciences
Agriculture, food and related studies
Veterinary sciences
Combined and general studies

7%
6%
6%
6%
6%
6%
4%
4%
4%
3%
3%
2%
2%
2%
2%
2%
2%
1%
1%
1%

10%
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Read more of SOS-UK’s research with students on
our website.

Summary page icon: Mental Health by Narakorn Chanchittakarn from The Noun Project
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https://www.sos-uk.org/research
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